Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., *Chairman*Toby Baker, *Commissioner*Jon Niermann, *Commissioner*Stephanie Bergeron Perdue, *Interim Executive Director*



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 10, 2018

Mr. Brandon Rogers, General Manager Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP P.O. Box 879 Fresno, Texas 77545-0879

Re:

Response to the Revised Odor Control Plan ("the Plan") Submitted for Compliance with Ordering Provisions of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2016-1923-AIR-E Case No. 53555; Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP; RN102610102 Agreed Order Effective Date: July 12, 2017

Dear Mr. Rogers:

The Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("Executive Director") received your letter dated April 5, 2018 containing the Plan required by the Ordering Provisions ("OP") of the above referenced Order. This submittal was a revision to Plans that were previously submitted on August 11, 2017, November 30, 2017, January 18, 2018, and March 8, 2018. These revisions were based on discussions and meetings between the Executive Director and Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP.

The Executive Director has reviewed the Plan submitted on April 5, 2018 and has determined that Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP has met the requirements of OP No. 3.b. and that the Plan is hereby **approved.** In addition, the Executive Director **approves** Attachment 1 ("Blue Ridge Landfill Odor Control Plan Implementation Schedule") of your April 5, 2018 letter. Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP is now required to implement all provisions of the Plan in accordance with the approved schedule, as required by OP No. 3.e.

Additionally, Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP must comply with all the OPs in Section IV. of the Order, within the timeframes specified therein.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact Mr. Rajesh Acharya of my staff at (512) 239-0577.

Sincerely,

Bryan Sinclair, Director Enforcement Division Mr. Brandon Rogers Page 2

cc: Mr. Duncan C. Norton, Principal, Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701-2478